



2026:HHC:35785

**Hans Raj and anr.
vs.
Shyam Lal and ors.**

RFA No. 269 of 2003

28.05.2024 **Present:** Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharav Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Names of respondents No.1 and 5 stand deleted.

Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.4 and 6/applicants.

Ms. Vishali Lakhanpal, Advocate, for respondents No.9 and 10.

CMP No. 4023 of 2024

The names of trustees of Shah Dunichand Bhadyal Dharamshala Trust, Paragpur are taken on record . The effect of the same shall be considered at the time of final disposal of the main appeal.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge**

**May 28th, 2024
(saurav pathania)**